



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 675/2017 & I.A. 12546/2018, I.A. 17212/2018**

BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Prashant Mehta, Mr. Raghav
Marwaha and Mr. Ninad Bohidar,
Advocates

versus

EGYPTIAN ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ateev Mathur and Mr. Amol
Sharma, Advocates for D-2 & 3

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. The following issues are framed in the present Suit:
 - i. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled to a decree of declaration that the Bank Guarantees issued by Defendant No. 2 *vide* Defendant No.3, in favour of the Defendant No.1, on behalf of the Plaintiff stands discharged or not? [OPP]
 - ii. Whether the Bank Guarantees have been fraudulently invoked contrary to the Egyptian Law? [OPP]
 - iii. Whether the Suit is maintainable in view of Section 41(h) of the Specific Relief Act, 1963? [OPD]



- iv. Whether the Plaintiff is entitled to any other relief(s)? [**OPP**]
2. List on 30.07.2026 before the learned Joint Registrar.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

APRIL 29, 2026/Prateek